details of such report to the Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc., and the details of the report being made available

for public inspection.

5

(4) Confirmation of existence of assets needed by the planned allottee for payment

The Company has received the investment certificates from Kiraboshi Capital Co., Ltd. and Kiraboshi

Bank, Ltd. confirming the provision of funds to Kiraboshi Capital Tokyo Sparkle Investment Limited

Partnership. By confirming these documents, the Company has confirmed that the planned allottee has

committed to investing the funds necessary for the payment of the Disposal of Treasury Shares and has

judged that the planned allottee has sufficient and necessary funds to make the payment for the Disposal of

Treasury Shares.

6

7. Major shareholders and their shareholding ratios after the disposal

As a result of this disposal of treasury stock, the status of major shareholders will be as follows.

Name of shareholder

Before the disposal After the disposal

Number of shares

held (shares)

Percentage of the

number of voting

rights held in the

total number of

voting rights (%)

Number of shares

held (shares)

Percentage of the

number of voting

rights held in the

total number of

voting rights (%)

Seiichiro Yamaguchi 12,885,500 27.27 12,885,500 26.71

Zeus Capital Limited 6,000,000 12.70 6,000,000 12.44

The Master Trust Bank of Japan,

Ltd. (Trust Account)
4,296,900 9.09 4,296,900 8.91

SSBTC CLIENT OMNIBUS

ACCOUNT

(Standing proxy: Hongkong and

Shanghai Banking Corporation

Limited, Tokyo Branch)

1,813,502 3.84 1,813,502 3.76

Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust

Account)
1,350,000 2.86 1,350,000 2.80

SMBC Nikko Securities Inc. 1,184,000 2.51 1,184,000 2.45

Hirotoshi Deguchi 1,030,000 2.18 1,030,000 2.13

Kiraboshi Capital Tokyo Sparkle

Investment Limited Partnership
― ― 1,000,000 2.07

Government of NORWAY

(Standing proxy: Citibank, N.A.,

Tokyo Branch)

965,350 2.04 965,350 2.00

STATE STREET BANK AND

TRUST COMPANY 505303

(Standing proxy: Mizuho Bank, Ltd.,

Settlement & Cleaning Services

Division)

554,300 1.17 554,300 1.15

Aozora Bank, Ltd. 502,900 1.06 502,900 1.04

Total 30,582,452 64.73 31,582,452 65.46

(Notes) 1. Figures stated above are based on the shareholder registry as of November 30, 2022.

 2. The “percentage of the number of voting rights held in the total number of voting rights” before the disposal and the

“percentage of the number of voting rights held in the total number of voting rights” after the disposal have been

rounded to the second decimal place.

 3. In addition to the above, the 1,424,122 treasury shares held by the Company will be reduced to 424,122 shares after

the disposal. However, this number does not include the number of treasury shares acquired or disposed of after

November 30, 2022.

 4. The percentage of the number of voting rights held in the total number of voting rights after the disposal is calculated